LEE’S SUMMIT FIRE DEPARTMENT
FIREHEADDUARTERS

PLAN REVIEW CONDITIONS

September 01, 2011

FORD & ASSOCIATES
1500 W IST AVE
COLUMBUS, OH 43212

Permit No: PRCOM20114324

Project Title: TIME WARNER CABLE

Project Address: 188 NW OLDHAM PKWY, LEES SUMMIT, MO 64081
Parcel Number: 62140031600000000

Location: SUMMIT SHOPPING CENTER LOT 1

Type of Work: Change of Tenant

Occupancy Group: MERCANTILE

Description: TENANT FINISH FOR RETAIL FACILITY

The following is a list of requirements from the City of Lee's Summit that have not been
satisfactorily addressed in the plans and specifications. Please contact the appropriate
department regarding clarification of comments.

Codes Administration (816) 969-1200 Fire Department (816) 969-1300
Fire Plan Review Reviewed By: Brian Austerman Approved

1. 2006 IFC 505.1- Address numbers. New and existing buildings shall have approved address numbers,
building numbers or approved building identification placed in a position that is plainly legible and visible
from the street or road fronting the property. These numbers shall contrast with their background. In
Multi-tenant commercial building where tenants have multiple entrances located on different sides of the
building , each door shall be addressed. Address numbers shall be Arabic numerals or alphabet letters.
Numbers shall be a minimum of 4 inches (102 mm) high with a minimum stroke width of 0.5 inch (12.7
mm).

Action required: The address shall be posted on the front and rear doors. Verified at inspection.
RESOLVED IN RESUB

2.1008.1.3.4 Access-controlled egress doors.

The entrance doors in a means of egress in buildings with an occupancy in Group A, B, E, M, R-1 or R-2
and entrance doors to tenant spaces in occupancies in Groups A, B, E, M, R-1 and R-2 are permitted to be
equipped with an approved entrance and egress access control system which shall be installed in accordance
with all of the following criteria:

1. A sensor shall be provided on the egress side arranged to detect an occupant approaching the
doors. The doors shall be arranged to unlock by a signal from or loss of power to the sensor.
2. Loss of power to that part of the access control system which locks the doors shall automatically

unlock the doors.



3. The doors shall be arranged to unlock from a manual unlocking device located 40 inches to 48
inches (1016 mm to 1219 mm) vertically above the floor and within 5 feet (1524 mm) of the secured doors.
Ready access shall be provided to the manual unlocking device and the device shall be clearly identified by
a sign that reads “PUSH TO EXIT.” When operated, the manual unlocking device shall result in direct
interruption of power to the lock—independent of the access control system electronics—and the doors
shall remain unlocked for a minimum of 30 seconds.

4. Activation of the building fire alarm system, if provided, shall automatically unlock the doors, and
the doors shall remain unlocked until the fire alarm system has been reset.

5. Activation of the building automatic sprinkler or fire detection system, if provided, shall
automatically unlock the doors. The doors shall remain unlocked until the fire alarm system has been reset.
6. Entrance doors in buildings with an occupancy in Group A, B, E or M shall not be secured from
the egress side during periods that the building is open to the general public.

Action required: The Door Schedule shows door 102 as having a card reader on the egress side. This door
can not have a card reader on the egress side. Please confirm.
RESOLVED IN RESUB

3.2006 IFC 703.1- Maintenance. The required fire-resistance rating of fire-resistance-rated construction
(including walls, firestops, shaft enclosures, partitions, smoke barriers, floors, fire-resistive coatings and
sprayed fire-resistant materials applied to structural members and fire-resistant joint systems) shall be
maintained. Such elements shall be properly repaired, restored or replaced when damaged, altered, breached
or penetrated. Openings made therein for the passage of pipes, electrical conduit, wires, ducts, air transfer
openings and holes made for any reason shall be protected with approved methods capable of resisting the
passage of smoke and fire. Openings through fire-resistance-rated assemblies shall be protected by self- or
automatic-closing doors of approved construction meeting the fire protection requirements for the assembly.

Verified at inspection.
Building Plan Review Reviewed By: Michael Weisenborn Pending

1. ICC/ANSI A117.1 2003 604.5.1 - Fixed sidewall grab bars. Fixed sidewall grab bars shall be 42 inches
minimum in length, located 12 inches maximum from the rear wall and extending 54 inches minimum from
the rear wall. In addition, a vertical grab bar 18 inches minimum in length shall be mounted with the
bottom of the bar located between 39 inches and 41 inches above the floor, and with the center line of the
bar located between 39 inches and 41 inches from the rear wall.

Action required - Please add the required vertical grab bar on the sidewall.

2. ICC/ANSI A117.1 2003 604.3.1 - Size. A clearance around a water closet 60 inches minimum,
measured perpendicular from the sidewall, and 56 inches minimum, measured perpendicular from the rear
wall, shall be provided.

Action required - Please make needed corrections.

3. ICC/ANSI A117.1 2003 604.3.2 - Overlap. The required clearance around the water closet shall be
permitted to overlap the water closet, associated grab bars, paper dispensers, sanitary napkin receptacles,
coat hooks, shelves, accessible routes, clear floor space at other fixtures and the turning space. No other
fixtures or obstructions shall be within the required water closet clearance.

Action required - The lavatory cannot be located within the required clear space mentioned in the previous
code section. Make needed corrections.

4.2006 IPC 403.4 - Required public toilet facilities. Customers, patrons and visitors shall be provided with
public toilet facilities in structures and tenant spaces intended for public utilization. The accessible route to
public facilities shall not pass through kitchens, storage rooms, closets or similar spaces. Employees shall



be provided with toilet facilities in all occupancies. Employee toilet facilities shall be either separate or
combined employee and public toilet facilities.

Action required - This comment is for information purposes.

5. ICC/ANSI A117.1 2003 404.2.5 - Two doors in series. Distance between two hinged or pivoted doors in
series shall be 48 inches minimum plus the width of any door swinging into the space. The space between
the doors shall provide a turning space complying with Section 304.

Action required - Show on the plans that the rquired turning space is met in the vestibule.

6.2006 IBC 1210.2 - Walls. Walls within 2 feet of urinals and water closets shall have a smooth, hard,
nonabsorbent surface, to a height of 4 feet above the floor, and except for structural elements, the materials
used in such walls shall be of a type that is not adversely affected by moisture. Exceptions: 1. Dwelling
units and sleeping units. 2. Toilet rooms that are not accessible to the public and which have not more than
one water closet. Accessories such as grab bars, towel bars, paper dispensers and soap dishes, provided on
or within walls, shall be installed and sealed to protect structural elements from moisture.

Action required - If the walls in these areas are to be paint, an epoxy paint must be used. Make needed

corrections.

The approval of plans and specifications does not permit the violation of any section of the
Building Codes or other City Ordinances or State Law.

The review conducted by the City of Lee's Summit Codes Administration Department shall not
be construed as a structural review of the project.



